ITEM NO.22

## COURT NO.1

**SECTION X** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34022/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-07-2022 in SA No. 201/2022 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**ROOP NARAYAN** 

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.165914/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )  $\,$ 

WITH

Diary No(s). 34019/2022 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170309/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170310/2022-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19318/2022 (X) ( IA No.163067/2022-EXEMPTION FRO

( IA No.163067/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.163069/2022-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT)

Date: 25-11-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1 Delay condoned.

- 2 Issue notice.
- 3 Tag with SLP (C) Diary No 29139 of 2022.
- 4 Pending further orders, there shall be a stay of the operation of the impugned judgment and order of the Division Bench of the High Court of Uttarakhand dated 5 July 2022 and no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners on the basis of the judgment of the Single Judge.

2

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**